

SC No. 98/2020  
FIR No. 587/2019  
State Vs. Mohd. Akram and anr.  
P.S. Jafrabad  
Under Sec. 307/452/506/34 IPC

09.12.2024

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Both accused present on bail with Ld. counsel  
Sh. S.N. Qureshi.

IO/SI Devendra Singh not present despite service. **Issue  
BW in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against him for NDOH.**

This matter is fixed for further PE.

HC Manoj is present on behalf of dealing clerk X-Branch North East, Delhi, however, Ld. counsel for accused persons has submitted that they admit the document i.e. Order No. 4945/SO/A-DCP-I, North-East, Distt. Delhi, dated 07.04.2022 regarding sanction u/s 39 Arms Act.

In view of said submission, admission denial of documents in terms of Section 294 Cr. PC has been conducted. As per the same, both accused persons have admitted the above said document, therefore, witness at serial no. 11 is dropped from LOW.

PW Ms. Anubha Lal, Jr. Forensic Chemical Examiner (Ballistics) is present through VC. Witness is directed to appear in person in the court on NDOH. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up this matter for purpose fixed on **25.02.2025. Other remaining PWs be summoned for NDOH.**

(Vineet Kumar)  
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara:  
KKD/Delhi/09.12.2024